

No. 12-682

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR
EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), et al.,
Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CONSTITUTIONAL AND
LOCAL GOVERNMENT LAW SCHOLARS MICHELLE
WILDE ANDERSON, RICHARD BRIFFAULT,
RICHARD THOMPSON FORD, SHEILA FOSTER,
GERALD E. FRUG, DANIEL B. RODRIGUEZ,
RICHARD C. SCHRAGGER, AND RICK SU IN
SUPPORT OF THE CANTRELL RESPONDENTS**

Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL,
P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015

Pamela S. Karlan
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
karlan@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Hunter And Seattle Schools</i> Should Be Understood Against The Historical Backdrop Of Shifts In The Level Of Decisionmaking Authority That Disadvantaged Minority Groups.....	5
II. This Court’s Decisions In <i>Hunter And Seattle Schools</i> Vindicated The Principle That States Cannot Restructure The Political Process To The Disadvantage Of Racial Minorities	13
III. <i>Hunter And Seattle Schools</i> Fit Comfortably Within Contemporary Equal Protection Doctrine And Should Govern Analysis Of Proposal 2	16
A. Proposal 2, Like The Laws At Issue In <i>Hunter And Seattle Schools</i> , Should Be Understood As A Racial Classification Because It Singles Out Racial Issues For Distinctively Disadvantageous Treatment In The Political Process.....	17

B. Proposal 2, Like The Laws At Issue In <i>Hunter And Seattle Schools</i> , Also Triggers Strict Scrutiny Because It Responds To A Minority Group's Success In Achieving Beneficial Policies By Restructuring The Process To Make Future Success More Difficult	23
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Cooper</i> , 261 F.2d 97 (8th Cir. 1958).....	9
<i>Aaron v. Cooper</i> , 358 U.S. 5 (1958).....	9
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	16
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	9
<i>Bush v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 42 (E.D. La. 1960).....	10
<i>Bush v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 916 (E.D. La. 1960).....	11
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	19
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	10
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	27
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	16
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	8, 11, 24, 29
<i>Gomillion v. Rutherford</i> , 6 Race Rel. L. Rep. 241, 243 (M.D. Ala. 1961).	9
<i>Gordon v. Lance</i> , 403 U.S. 1 (1971).....	18

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	21, 28
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	5
<i>Hardy v. Wallace</i> , 603 F. Supp. 174 (N.D. Ala. 1985) (three- judge court).....	12
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	5
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 12 P.3d 1068 (Cal. 2000)	22
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	8
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	passim
<i>James v. Valtierra</i> , 402 U.S. 137 (1971)	18
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	5
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v.</i> <i>Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	4, 25, 29
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	16, 19
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932)	5
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927)	5

<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	20
<i>Orleans Parish Sch. Bd. v. Bush,</i> 365 U.S. 569 (1961)	11
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,</i> 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	24, 27
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	3, 4, 23
<i>Schnell v. Davis,</i> 336 U.S. 933 (1949), <i>summarily aff'g</i> , 81 F. Supp. 872 (S.D. Ala. 1949) (three-judge court)	5
<i>Shaw v. Reno,</i> 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	19
<i>Shelby County v. Holder,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	24
<i>Terry v. Adams,</i> 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	5
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.,</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	18
<i>United States v. Hays,</i> 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	20
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	24
<i>Washington v. Davis,</i> 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	16
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1,</i> 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	passim

<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	5
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	5

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	12
Ala. Code § 11-40-10.....	8
Ala. Const. Amend. No. 132 (1957), <i>repealed by</i> Ala. Const. Amend. No. 406 (1982).....	8
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26 (Proposal 2).....	passim
Mich. Const., Art. VIII, § 5.....	28

Other Authorities

1898 Wilmington Race Riot Comm'n, Final Report (2006).....	7
<i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Civil & Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1981).....</i>	6, 12
Leonhardt, David, <i>Better Colleges Failing to Lure Talented Poor</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 16, 2013).....	22
Muse, Benjamin, <i>Virginia's Massive Resistance</i> (1961).....	10

Parker, Will, <i>Still Afraid of “Negro Domination?”: Why County Home Rule Limitations in the Alabama Constitution of 1901 Are Unconstitutional</i> , 57 Ala. L. Rev. 545 (2005).....	7
Rabinowitz, Howard N., Race Relations in the Urban South, 1865-1890 (1978).....	7
Smith, Bob, They Closed Their Schools (1965).....	10
Taper, Bernard, Gomillion Versus Lightfoot (1962).....	8
<i>Voting Rights Act Extension: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> (1969).....	11
